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The House met at eleven of the clock,

Mr. Chairman in the Chair. |

Family Planning Programme during

FAMILY
state:

Government’s coasideration

- *31 SHRE SWAISINGH SISODIA i
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\

SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN
CHOUDHURY:

SHRI SYED NIZAMUDDIN:
SMT. MARGARET ALVA:
SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND PLANNING be pleased to

(a) whether there is any pioposal under to introduce

some new incentives to popularise family planning programme in the country during, the year 1976; and

(b) if so, what are the broad outlines

of the proposal?

FAMILY PLANNING
SINGH):

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND'
(DR.  KARAN |
(a) Yes, Sir. |

(b) These will be finalized shortly. (
1
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TThe question was actually asked on the !

floor of the House by Shri Sawaisingh |
Sisodia.
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SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOU-
DHURY: In view of the fact thal so many incentives given earlier for the family planning programme have not been much successful because of maladministration of the programme, may | hnow
whether his Ministry has examined this question? By maladministration 1 mean corruption in the administration of the family planning programme by the persons in charge of it in differcnt States.
If so, what steps are they going to take to stop such corrupt practice in future?

DR. KARAN SINGH: 1t is true that the success of any programme depends uitimately on its implementation. There bhave been, from time to time, certain complaints, but 1 think, by and large. it would not be correct to say that the cntire programme has been riddled with corruption. There were certain complaints from time to time. Whenever such complaints come to our notice, we look into them, but in addition to that, what we are trying to do, and I think what the hon. Member is referring to, is to gear up the administrative machincry because merely having incentives and merely having programmes in Delhi and then not having them properly implemented is meaningless. So we are gearing up the administrative machinery. We are getting the State Governments much more actively involved in this entire programme. So far there was a view that this was the responsibility only of the Government of India because it was a Centrally-sponsored programme. We are now taking the line that although the Government of India is giving the money, this is a programme which essentially has got to be administered by the States and I am glad to be able to inform the House that in the last year, the performance of various States has been considerably better

SABHA] to Questions 4
 than it was before, and our efloits to tone up the administration of the programme
| will continue. 51

I\ O S .o

SHRI SYED NiZAM-UD-DIN: For sometime past the Family Planning Department has been trying to lay stress on the steritisution and operation side of the programme. But this has not found favour in the rural area, in my opinion.
! Therefore, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister if there will be a programme jof family planning to be carried to the jpeople in the rural areas with proper contraceptives so (hat conception is averted.
Otherwise keeping in view the psychology of the people living in rural areas, just stopping child-birth does not find favour with them. Therefore, the emphasis should be laid on the other side of the family planning programme. What proposal do the Government have with regard to that?

i

‘ DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, our experi-I ence has been that even in the rural areas, i:\'terilisatiun is becoming increasingly popu-
lIar. But in addition to that, as the hon.
1 Member has saiq, there should be other methods. We are, therefore, also popularising [UDs and, in particular, what are known as thc conventional contraceptives like the Nirodh. Nirodh is now being
| increasingly utilised in the rural areas. So
we want to give the option to pcople to utilise either of these methods.

|

{

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU: Sir, may 1 know from the hon. Minister the reasons for the ineffectiveness and poor execution 1of this department in spite of the huge
}fnnds given for family planning?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, I am afraid it is a loaded question. I do not accept the fact that the department’s performance has not been good. In fact .

SHRI N. G. GORAY: Sir, we on this I side are also interested in this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: These are the Members who are on the list. What can |
do? I cannot avoid them.

DR. KARAN SINGH: I think that our programme has, in fact, in the last 20 years, some very substantial achievements to its credit. For example, according to our calculations, almost 23 million births, that is, 2.3 crore births, have becn averted as a result of the programme. However, as 1 have said publicly and as T would repeat again, this is far from adequate tn meet the growing rcquirements. Therefore, we will certainly try and improve the performance. )
vl o oo we o -

SHRIMATI LEELLA DAMODARA
MENON: In order to involve the people in the programme. has the Government any new strategy of involving political parties in the campaign? Also apart from Jncentives, would there be disincentives
-also?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, I am happy to say that political partics are also beginning to get involved in this, If I may mention one, our own party, the party to which the Government belongs, for the first time in its Economic Policy Resolution pussed a few days ago in Chandigarh, |
has a special paragraph on family planning. |
This, I think, is the beginning of what 1 hope will be adopted by every political party in this country because this is not a matter which should become a subject of controversy. It should be a national|
concensus. Secondly, in addition to in-i centives. we are considering the possibility |
of introducing certain disincentives also.
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SHRI N. G. GORAY: Sir. T wonder whether we are going to give up this attitude of complacency at all. If 1T may point out, the capitalist countries as well as the communist countries and even some of the developing countries have controlled their population and they have succeeded in it. I do not know why it is that only India is lagging behind though for us it is a question of life and death. Sir, I am not exaggerating this. I say this hecause unless we check our population, all our plans, whatever be our success, will go haywire and the population growth must be checked. I would like to ask him why he is going about beating about the bush. There is hardly any secltor of public life which is not under the control of the government now and everybody s under the controf of the government, whether he is a farmer or whether he is a labourer or whether he is a midle-class employee. Now, if you take this face into consideration, you will agree that almost everybody can be brought under this law, if you want to have it, thut unless he restrict his family, it will not be possible for him to get any incentive, whether he is working in the agricultural sector or in the labour sector or in the government sector or in the public sector or in the pri-!

vate sector or whether he is self-employed.
You can say that that anybody who has more than three children will not be given, any bank credit or that he will not bel given fertilizers or he will not be given irrigation facilities and so on. you can cover the entire population. Oaly you have to link vp this particular problem with the facilities that he is getting. 1If you can do that, 1 suppose it will be possible for vou to progress at a faster

pace. .

DR. KARAN SINGH : T entirely agree with the honourable Member who has pointed out the gravity of the situation. In fact, far from being complacent—the honourable Member would perhaps have noticed—duwing the last two years hardly a day has passed when I did not press the tremendous importance of family planning and T am glad to say that an atmosphere has now been created in this country where the importance of family planning and population limitation is now being very widely accepted. Now, the point is how to do it or achieve it. Sir, if you give me two more minutes, I will be able to explain . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have already taken about twenty minutes. .. .

DR. KARAN SINGH: I am sorry,
Sir. Anyway, I would like to say that there are various aspects of the question.

[7JAN. 1976)

to Questions 10
! There is the question of raising the age of marriage . . .

SHRI N. G, GORAY : That has also been delayed.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, 1 entirely apree with him that if the age of marriage is roised and if the law in regard to that is effectively implemented, that can bc one important factor. Then, Sir, there is the question of this package of incentives and disincentives and there are several ways.
There are many ways and there ave fiscal measures, there are tax measures and there are other ways in which the vast section of the population can be covered by this and the package of incentives and disincentives that I am planning will cover many of the

O YRS TR S ] . M.

points that the honourable Member has
! mentioned. b
SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY : Sir,

. the honourable Member wus telling, in the

Like that | course of his reply, that they want to pro-
| pagate family planning threugh the educa-

itional institutions. I would like to know

[whelher they have got any definite pro-
rgramme. I also want to know whether the Ihonournb]e Minister is aware of the fact [ that certain Universities have taken up population studies and extension progrummes and the Tirupati and the Venkateswara Universities have taken up these things. You know it, Sir. T want to know whether he is aware of this and whether the Government has any plans to assist such programmes in other Universities also.

DR. KARAN SINGH : Sir, I am in close touch with my colleague, the Education Minister and the Deputy Education Minister and we are trying to involve the educational institutions in several ways.
One is the primary school teacher because we feel that the primary school teacher is one of the important persons who reach out into the rurul areas and if the primary school teachers can be motivated and if they can be motivated not only in family planning programmes, but also in some simple health services, that can bring about a revolution in the village areas in the country. That is one aspect,
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As far as Universities are concerned, we welcome the introduction of population courses. We are also in touch with the N.C.E.R.T. that text-books should contain important information rtegarding population, so that the concept of family limitation is woven into the entire curriculum:
without, unnecessarily, having to be taught |
as a separate subject. We are fully aware of thi> aspect.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Bhupesh Gupta, |

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :
Minister-aware. . .

Is the hon.

(Ierryptions)

AN HON. MEMBER :He is not entltled}
to ask questions on family planning . . .

(nterruptions) I

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : [ am very(
much aflected . (Iserruptions). Is hs more qualified to spea]\ on family planmng\
than myself 2. (Interruptions). Sir, -
it iy bad enough to produce seven children and then after if you ask supplementaries this is worse still . . .
i

(Inzerruptions)

HY TRER O o hiEer @ ad g,
at & Fey rfan qar gy ? :
|

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Now, Sir,i may I ask whether the hon. Minister s aware that some people, political parties ' speciully Jana Sangh, have made this ques tion of family planning a political issue ?.
Specially, recently in a conference of Arya, Samaj which was held in Delhi, there wexe‘
tirades ugainst family planning and the' tirades werc all made from a angle. Is he aware of that? If this issue is sought to be exploited politically in this manner, communally, then it will be more diflicult to propagate the ideas of family planning or to ensure the success of family planning. May 1 know what steps does the Government piopose to take in order

[RAJYA SABHA]

+
communal

to deal with such kind of propaganda ?

to Questions 12

SHRI OMPRAKASH TYAGI :
a point of order. & #gm Tigaw FfFr ag
AT S v §1 W wwT " oA @
A A1 w oam A gl

Sir, on

ro

MR CHAIRMAN : If it is galar, then

he will reply.

DR. KARAN SINGH : It would indeed be uiterly unfortunate, as 1 mentioned in reply to an earlier question, if this matter were to be the subject of political conto-
versy. My own view is that as there is no controversy on the importance of defence—everybody ugrees that the country must be defcnded—similarly there must be no controversy on the question of family planning. Sir. 1 am not aware whether the

IAryd Samaj said anything about this in
| this manner,

but if they have, Sir, it is very unfortunate.

SHRI OMPRAKASH TYAGI: Not at all, I am the General Secrctary of that Saciety

DR. KARAN SINGH : I am happy to learn that they did not. But if, as some hon. Membery said. it is so, it is unfortunate.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question,

Area under cotton cultivation and production of Kapas

+32. SHRI DEORAO PATIL: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRI-GATION be pleased to state the area under cotton cultivalion in the country and the estimated production of kapas for the year 1975-76, in the cotton growing Sta-

9 L.
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‘THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHR! ANNASAHEB P
SHINDE): According to the all-India first estimate of cotton. 1975-76, arca under cotton has been placed at 6.05 million hectares compared to the cotresponding cstimate of 5.54 million hectares in 1974-75, showing un increase of 9.2 per cent. Past expe-

